FEATURES
� Step-down buck regulators for new
distributed 12V power architectures
� 12V input (10-14V range)
� 0.75/1/1.2/1.5/1.8/2/2.5/3.3/5VOUT @16A
� Non-isolated, fi xed-frequency,
synchronous-rectifi er topology
� Tape and reel SMT package

Technical enquiries email: sales@murata-ps.com, tel: +1 508 339 3000
ORDERING GUIDE
Models
Output Input Effi ciency (Full Load)
Package
(Case,
Pinout)
VOUT
(Volts)
IOUT
(Amps)
R/N (mVp-p) ➁ Regulation (Max.) ➂
VIN Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
IIN ➃
(mA/A)
VIN = nom. VIN = min
Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ. Typ.
LSM-0.75/16-D12 0.75 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.375% 12 10-14 35/1.26 83% 85% 86% C45, P63
LSM-1/16-D12 1 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 35/1.57 83% 85% 86% C45, P63
LSM-1.2/16-D12 1.2 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 40/1.84 85% 87% 88% C45, P63
LSM-1.5/16-D12 1.5 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14  50/2.26 86.5% 88.5% 89.5% C45, P63
LSM-1.8/16-D12 1.8 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 55/2.67 88% 90% 91% C45, P63
LSM-2/16-D12 2 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 55/2.93 89% 91% 91.5% C45, P63
LSM-2.5/16-D12 2.5 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 60/3.62 90% 92% 91.5% C45, P63
LSM-3.3/16-D12 3.3 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 70/4.68 92% 94% 94.5% C45, P63
LSM-5/16-D12 5 16 75 100 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 85/7.06 92.5% 94.5% 95.5% C45, P63
LSM-T/16-D12 0.75-5 16 50 75 ±0.1% ±0.25% 12 10-14 85/7.02 93% 95% 95.5% C45, P63
 Pin Function P63
 1 On/Off Control
 2 +Input
 3 Common
 4 +Output
 5 VOUT Trim
 6 +Sense
I/O Connections
➀ Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions, 200 lfm air fl ow for
extended operation, unless otherwise noted. All models are tested and specifi ed with external
22µF tantalum input and output capacitors. These capacitors are necessary to accommodate our
test equipment and may not be required to achieve specifi ed performance in your applications.
See I/O Filtering and Noise Reduction.
➁ Ripple/Noise (R/N) is tested/specifi ed over a 20MHz bandwidth and may be reduced with external
fi ltering. See I/O Filtering and Noise Reduction for details.
➂ These devices have no minimum-load requirements and will regulate under no-load conditions.
Regulation specifi cations describe the output-voltage deviation as the line voltage or load is varied
from its nominal/midpoint value to either extreme.
➃ Nominal line voltage, no-load/full-load conditions.
➄ RoHS6 compliance does not claim EU RoHS exemption 7b–lead in solder.
Performance Specifi cations and Ordering Guide ➀
Case C45
0.34
(8.64)
0.53
(13.46)
0.48
(12.19)
0.430
(10.92)
0.405
(10.29)
0.085
(2.16)
1.30
(33.02)
SMT COPPER LEADS
COPLANAR 0.004
1.177
(29.90)
0.310
(7.87)
0.048
(1.22)
0.075
(1.91)
BOTTOM VIEW
RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT
0.05
(1.27)
0.062
(1.57)
TYP.
0.112
(2.84)
TYP.
0.570 (14.48)
3 EQ. SP. @
0.190 (4.83)
0.310
(7.87)
Recommended Pad Size: 0.15 x 0.10 (3.81 x 2.54)
0.297
(7.54)
0.570 (14.48)
3 EQ. SP. @
0.190 (4.83)
2
2
3 4 5 6
6 5 4 3
1
1
Maximum Rated Output
   Current in Amps
Non-Isolated SMT
Output
Confi guration:
 L = Unipolar
  Low Voltage
Nominal Output Voltage:
 0.75, 1, 1.2, 1.5, 1.8, 2, 2.5, 3.3 or 5 Volts
Input Voltage Range:
 D12 = 10 to 14 Volts
  (12V nominal)
L SM 16- / D12-1.8
1.36
(34.54)
0.375
(9.53)
0.112 T Y P.

* Contact Murata Power Solutions for
   availability.
Part Number Structure Mechanical Specifications
Third Angle Projection
Dimensions are in inches (mm shown for ref. only).
Components are shown for reference only.
Tolerances (unless otherwise specified):
.XX ± 0.02 (0.5)
.XXX ± 0.010 (0.25)
Angles ± 2˚
LSM-16A D12 Models
Non-Isolated, 13-80W SMT DC/DC Converters
MDC_LSM 16A D12 Models.A05 Page 2 of 12
Technical enquiries email: sales@murata-ps.com, tel: +1 508 339 3000www.murata-ps.com
Input
Input Voltage Range  10-14 Volts (12V nominal)
Startup Voltage 8.5-9.2 Volts (model dependent)
Input Current:
 Normal Operating Conditions See Ordering Guide
 Inrush Transient 0.08A2 sec
 Standby/Off Mode 1.5mA
 Output Short-Circuit Condition ➁ 12-40mA average (model dependent)
Input Refl ected Ripple Current ➁ ➅ 20-50mAp-p, model dependent
Input Filter Type  Capacitive
Overvoltage Protection None
Reverse-Polarity Protection None
Undervoltage Shutdown 7.5-8 Volts (model dependent)
On/Off Control ➁ ➂ On = open lead
     Off = -0.3V to +0.2V (3µA max.)
Output
VOUT  Accuracy (50% load) ±1.25%
Minimum Loading ➀ No load
Maximum Capacitive Load 1000µF (low ESR, OSCON)
VOUT Trim Range  ±10%
Ripple/Noise (20MHz BW) ➀ ➁ ➃ See Ordering Guide
Total Accuracy 3% over line/load/temperature
Effi ciency  See Ordering Guide
Overcurrent Detection and Short-Circuit Protection: ➁
 Current-Limiting Detection Point 21-33 Amps (model dependent)
 Short-Circuit Detection Point 98% of VOUT set
 SC Protection Technique Hiccup with auto recovery
 Short-Circuit Current 125-420mA average (model dependent)
Dynamic Characteristics
Transient Response (50% load step) 30-135µsec to ±2% of fi nal value
     (model dependent)
Start-Up Time: ➁
 VIN to VOUT and On/Off to VOUT 60msec for VOUT = 1V and 0.75V
     40msec for VOUT = 1.2V to 5V
Switching Frequency 260kHz ±10%
Environmental
Calculated MTBF ➄
 LSM-1.2/16-D12 9,160,138 hours
 LSM-1.5/16-D12 8,674,318 hours
 LSM-1.8/16-D12 8,334,117 hours
 LSM-2.5/16-D12 8,534,580 hours
 LSM-3.3/16-D12 7,817,255 hours
 LSM-5/16-D12 7,756,061 hours
Operating Temperature: (Ambient) ➁  –40 to +85°C (with Derating)
     See Derating Curves
Thermal Shutdown +115°C (110 to 125°C)
Physical